

THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

---

STATE OF UTAH,  
*Plaintiff and Appellee,*

v.

ASHTEN NUNES,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

On appeal from the Third Judicial District Court, Salt Lake County,  
Honorable Vernice Trease, District Court No. 151903010

---

Mr. Nunes is incarcerated.

---

Karen A. Klucznik  
UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE  
160 East 300 South, 6th Floor  
PO Box 140854  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0854

*Attorneys for Appellee State of Utah*

Troy L. Booher (9419)  
Freyja R. Johnson (13762)  
ZIMMERMAN BOOHER  
Felt Building, Fourth Floor  
341 South Main Street  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
tbooher@zbappeals.com  
fjohnson@zbappeals.com  
(801) 924-0200

*Attorneys for Appellant Ashten Nunes*

---

Oral Argument Requested

## **Current and Former Parties**

### **Appellant**

Ashten Nunes

Represented by:  
Troy L. Booher and Freyja R. Johnson  
Zimmerman Booher

### **Appellee**

State of Utah

Represented by:  
Karen A. Klucznik  
Office of the Utah Attorney General

### **Parties Below Not Parties to the Appeal**

Victim representative: Cindy Wasek

## Table of Contents

Current and Former Parties .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	4
Statement of the Case .....	4
MB and Ashten begin a romantic relationship .....	5
MB hides the relationship from her parents.....	6
MB and Ashten have sex .....	7
MB is jealous of Ashten’s other girlfriend and eventually cuts off contact with Ashten.....	9
MB alleges sexual assault .....	11
The results of MB’s physical exam are consistent with consensual sex .....	11
The forensic results conflict with MB’s account of the sexual encounter .....	12
The trial and verdict .....	13
Summary of the Argument .....	16
Argument.....	17
1. Trial counsel failed to object to hearsay testimony, and Ashten was prejudiced as a result .....	17
1.1 Prior inconsistent statements.....	18
1.2 Prior consistent statements .....	20

1.3	The out-of-court statements were not admissible as prior inconsistent statements or prior consistent statements .....	22
1.4	Trial counsel’s performance was deficient .....	26
1.5	Ashten was prejudiced by counsel’s deficient performance .....	27
2.	Trial counsel failed to object to vouching, and Ashten was prejudiced .....	32
3.	Trial counsel failed to object when MB made references to Ashten having been in jail, and Ashten was prejudiced .....	34
4.	Cumulative Error.....	40
	Conclusion .....	41

**Addenda**

- A December 12, 2016 Minutes – Sentence, Judgment, Commitment (R.613-16)
- B Determinative Provisions
  - [Utah Rule of Evidence 404](#)
  - [Utah Rule of Evidence 608](#)
  - [Utah Rule of Evidence 613](#)
  - [Utah Rule of Evidence 801](#)

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Chess v. Smith</i> , 617 P.2d 341 (Utah 1980) .....	35
<i>People v. Cruz</i> , 72 A.D.2d 748 (N.Y. App. Div. 1979) .....	38
<i>People v. Rayon</i> , No. H035629, 2011 WL 6400679 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2011) .....	36
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , No. 287144, 2009 WL 3757453 (Mich. Ct. App. Nov. 10, 2009) .....	36
<i>People v. Terry</i> , 728 N.E.2d 669 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000) .....	20, 25
<i>State v. Bragg</i> , 2013 UT App 282, 317 P.3d 452 .....	32, 33
<i>State v. Bujan</i> , 2006 UT App 322, 142 P.3d 581 .....	28
<i>State v. Bujan</i> , 2008 UT 47, 190 P.3d 1255 .....	passim
<i>State v. Butterfield</i> , 2001 UT 59, 27 P.3d 1133 .....	37
<i>State v. Charles</i> , 2011 UT App 291, 263 P.3d 469 .....	28, 34
<i>State v. Daniels</i> , 2002 UT 2, 40 P.3d 611 .....	35
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 850 P.2d 1201 (Utah 1993) .....	41
<i>State v. Emmett</i> , 839 P.2d 781 (Utah 1992) .....	35
<i>State v. Hales</i> , 2007 UT 14, 152 P.3d 321 .....	17, 27, 33, 40
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 805 P.2d 769 (Utah Ct. App. 1991) .....	18, 20
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2007 UT App 184, 163 P.3d 695 .....	17

<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2015 UT 19, 345 P.3d 1195 .....	41
<i>State v. King</i> , 2012 UT App 203, 283 P.3d 980 .....	19
<i>State v. Larrabee</i> , 2013 UT 70, 321 P.3d 1136 .....	4, 26, 28
<i>State v. Madsen</i> , 2002 UT App 345, 57 P.3d 1134 .....	36, 37, 39
<i>State v. Martinez-Castellanos</i> , 2017 UT App 13, 389 P.3d 432 .....	41
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , No. 2012AP2515–CR, 2013 WL 4516215 (Wis. Ct. App. Aug., 2013) .....	36, 37
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 2012 UT 62, 289 P.3d 487 .....	31
<i>State v. Moritzsky</i> , 771 P.2d 688 (Utah Ct. App. 1989) .....	26
<i>State v. Ott</i> , 2010 UT 1, 247 P.3d 344 .....	4
<i>State v. Rimmasch</i> , 775 P.2d 388 (Utah 1989) .....	28
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 1999 UT 59, 992 P.2d 951 .....	41
<i>State v. Sibert</i> , 310 P.2d 388 (Utah 1957) .....	28, 31
<i>State v. Stefaniak</i> , 900 P.2d 1094 (Utah Ct. App. 1995) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>State v. Thornton</i> , 2017 UT 9, 391 P.3d 1016 .....	35
<i>State v. Velarde</i> , 734 P.2d 440 (Utah 1986) .....	36
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	17
<i>State v. Whittle</i> , 1999 UT 96, 989 P.2d 52 .....	19
<i>United States v. Gravely</i> , 840 F.2d 1156 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	19

Rules

Utah R. Evid. 404 ..... 35  
Utah R. Evid. 608 ..... 32, 33  
Utah R. Evid. 613 ..... 18  
Utah R. Evid. 801 ..... 19, 20

Other

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice  
(3d ed. 1993) ..... 26, 33, 40  
Mangrum, R.C. & D. Benson,  
*Mangrum & Benson on Utah Evidence* (2011-12 ed.) ..... 20
